YouGov Survey: Vaccines You

Sample 1067 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted April 1 - 4, 2025
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. How serious of a problem do you think infectious diseases such as the measles are for the United States?

VBIY SEIOUS ..ttt 38%
SOMEWhAL SEIHOUS ... i e 35%
NOL VEIY SBIOUS ..ottt e e e et 16%
Not serious at all ... e 5%
Nt SUIE o e 6%

2. Do you think infectious diseases like measles are more or less of a threat to the U.S. than they were 50 years
ago?

More Of @ threat ... 32%
ADOUL tNE SAMIE .o e 21%
Less of athreat ... 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 9%

3. How likely do you think it is that the U.S. will experience a widespread outbreak of a new infectious disease in
the next 10 years?

Ny KBl e 35%
Somewhat Kely ... 34%
Nt Very eIy o e 16%
Not liKely at all ... 4%
N Ot SUIE et e 10%

4. How likely do you think it is that in the next 10 years the U.S. will experience a widespread resurgence of an
existing disease that that children are currently regularly vaccinated against?

VY eIy o 25%
Somewhat Kely ... e 33%
Nt Very eIy o e 25%
Not likely at all ... 4%
N Ot SUNE e e 12%
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5. Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following
disease?

Yes No Not sure
COvID-19 83% 14% 3%
Chickenpox 74% 23% 4%
Influenza 73% 22% 6%
Shingles 53% 42% 5%
Measles, mumps, or rubella 38% 53% 8%
Hepatitis B 16% 71% 13%
Polio 15% 80% 5%
Human papillomavirus (HPV) 14% 74% 13%
Hepatitis A 10% 77% 14%
Diphtheria, tetanus, or pertussis 8% 82% 10%
6. Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Yes No Not sure
CovID-19 73% 25% 2%
Measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR) 69% 21% 10%
Diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis (DTaP) 66% 22% 12%
Influenza 63% 32% 6%
Polio 58% 24% 17%
Chickenpox 46% 42% 12%
Hepatitis B 40% 40% 19%
Hepatitis A 32% 44% 23%
Shingles 31% 57% 12%
Human papillomavirus (HPV) 22% 62% 16%

7. Do you normally keep up to date in receiving recommended vaccines, or do you ever delay or skip some
vaccines?

Normally keep upto date ... e 51%
Have delayed or skipped SOME VACCINES ...ttt eeaes 36%
[do NOt get any VaCCINES . ... .ottt e 13%
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8. Which, if any, of the following reasons why you have ever skipped, delayed, or decided not to get certain
vaccines? Select all that apply.

Don’t trust pharmaceutical companies ........ ..o 15%
Don’ttrust the government . ... ... . e 14%
Forgot or didn’t know I needed it ... ... ... 12%
Don’t think I'm likely to get SiCK ... .o 9%
Vaccine not required for work or SChool ........ ... 8%
Don’t think vaccines are effective ....... ... 8%
Have had an adverse reaction ... .. ... e 7%
Cost or lack Of INSUrANCE COVEIAgE ...ttt e 6%
DoN T IrUSE AOCIOrS ..o e 5%
00 DUSY . e 5%
L0 13 T 5%
Don'tlike being told what to do  .......oo oo 4%
Fear of Needles . ... o 4%
Have a medical condition that disallows it ............. . i 3%
Religious beliefs ... 2%
Pregnant or breastfeeding ... ..o e 1%
None of the @bOVe . ... 5%
Not asked - normally keeps up to to date with vaccines ............... ..ot 51%

9. In which form would you generally prefer to receive a vaccine, if all options were available?

] =T 1) o 54%
Pl 22%
NaSAl SPrAY - oottt e 4%
Would Not reCeive any VaCCINES ... .ottt e i 11%
N O SUNE .ot e 10%

10. Have you ever had a negative reaction to receiving a vaccine?

Yes, a major negative reaction . ........ouiiiiii e 6%
Yes, a Minor negative reaction ... .......ooiuirii e e 26%
O e e 60%
N O SUNE ot e e 8%

11. Do you have any children under the age of 5?
YOS e 9%

(== 17%
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13. Which comes closest to your view on the following, even if neither is exactly right?

The
benefits The risks
outweigh outweigh
the risks the benefits Not sure
Childhood vaccines 71% 14% 15%
Adult booster shots 60% 19% 21%
COVID-19 vaccines 51% 30% 19%

14. Regardless of their risks or side-effects, do you think that vaccines reduce the chance that a person will get
a disease?

(= 66%
N O e e e 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 15%

15. As far as you know, which of the following best describes the current role of the federal government in
vaccines for students in public schools?

The federal government requires school-age children to get certain vaccines ............ 47%
The federal government recommends certain vaccines for school-age children but does not
FeqUITE them o 28%
The federal government plays no role in requiring or recommending vaccines for school-age
o] 1o [ =7 o 6%
N Ot SUNE . e e 19%

16. Do you think the issue of whether children should be vaccinated for diseases like measles, mumps, and
whooping cough is more:

A matter of public health ... .. 70%
A matter of personal choiCe ... ... ... i 22%
N o) =T 8%

17. Which comes closer to your opinion of childhood vaccines for diseases like measles, mumps, and whooping
cough?

The science supporting the safety of childhood vaccines is well established ............. 64%
The safety of childhood vaccines is an issue requiring further debate .................... 21%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 15%
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18. Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to
attend public schools?

Should be Should not
required be required Not sure

Measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR) 75% 13% 12%
Chickenpox 66% 20% 14%
Polio 64% 18% 17%
Diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis (DTaP) 63% 17% 20%
COVID-19 44% 40% 16%
Influenza 44% 38% 18%
Hepatitis B 42% 28% 30%
Hepatitis A 42% 27% 31%
Human papillomavirus (HPV) 38% 33% 28%
Shingles 29% 45% 26%

19. With certain exceptions, children must be vaccinated to attend public school. Which of the following do you
think justifies exempting a child from getting immunizations? Select all that apply.

A medical CoNAItiON ... .o 72%
Religious beliefs .. ... e 33%
Concern for the side-effects ... ... 29%
Parents do not need a reason ... ... .o e 17%
Philosophical beliefs .. ... 10%
To avoid painful INJECHIONS ... o 6%
None of the @boVe . ... 16%

20. Do you know anyone who has chosen not to vaccinate their children against childhood diseases, like measles,
mumps, and whooping cough?

(= 22%
N O e e e e 62%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 16%

21. Are there any vaccines you received as a child that you wish you hadn’t gotten?

B (== 6%
N O e e 79%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e e 15%

22. If a teenager wants to receive a vaccine, but their parents do not want them to receive it, do you think doctors
should. .. ?

Be allowed to give the vacCine ... ... .ot e 44%
Be banned from giving the vaccine ......... ... i 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 28%
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23. If ateenager does not want to receive a vaccine, but their parents want them to receive it, do you think doctors
should. .. ?

Be allowed to give the vaccine ......... ..o 52%
Be banned from giving the vaccine .......... ..o 16%
N Ot SUNE et e 31%

24. How much trust and confidence do you have in the government when it comes to setting childhood vaccination
policies?

Agreat deal ..o 15%
A iy AMOUNE e 30%
NOt VerY MUCH e e 26%
NONE At All . 18%
1N o) =11 10%

25. How much trust and confidence do you have in your state’s government when it comes to setting childhood
vaccination policies?

A great deal ... . e 17%
A Ay AMOUNE o e 34%
NOt VErY MUCH L e e e e e e e 23%
NONE At All . 15%
I o) 1§ 10%

26. How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

A great A fair Not very
deal amount much None at all Not sure

Your family’s doctors 44% 37% 8% 6% 6%
Scientific researchers 39% 30% 15% 8% 8%
The Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) 33% 30% 15% 14% 8%
The World Health Organization (WHO) 31% 25% 16% 21% 8%
The National Institutes of Health (NIH) 29% 31% 15% 14% 12%
State and local public health
departments 25% 39% 18% 11% 7%
The Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS) 25% 30% 22% 13% 10%
The Food and Drug Administration
(FDA) 23% 33% 19% 15% 10%
Your friends and family 21% 43% 21% 6% 9%
Pharmaceutical companies 11% 27% 29% 24% 9%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 11% 19% 12% 43% 14%
Donald Trump 10% 17% 14% 50% 9%
Health insurance companies 9% 24% 31% 26% 10%
The news media 6% 19% 29% 38% 9%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Mehmet Oz 5% 14% 19% 37% 25%
Social media 3% 10% 29% 50% 8%

27. Generally speaking, how much trust do you have that what scientists say is accurate and reliable?

N 1o | P 46%
AT o 37%
NONE At all ..o e e 10%
N o) T 7%

28. When you see information about scientific studies, how often do you worry that the findings of those studies
are influenced by pressure from the companies or organizations sponsoring them?

160 1 1= P 25%
SOMEBIMES . e 44%
RarElY o e 15%
= 6%
1N o) 11 9%

29. Do you think that federal funding for vaccine development and distribution should be. .. ?

o] €= T =Y 43%
Kept the Same .o e 28%
DECIEaSEd .. i 10%
I o) T 19%

30. Do you think the following statement is...?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely

true true false false Not sure
The COVID-19 vaccine is the deadliest
vaccine ever created 11% 14% 15% 44% 16%
Vaccines can permanently alter a
person’s DNA 10% 18% 19% 34% 19%
More people have died from COVID-19
vaccines than from the COVID-19 virus 8% 12% 17% 46% 16%
Vaccines make the immune system
weaker, not stronger 8% 15% 21% 38% 17%
Vaccines have been shown to cause
autism 8% 15% 16% 39% 23%
The U.S. government is using vaccines
to microchip the population 4% 10% 19% 52% 14%
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31. Which group do you think is MORE likely to have doubts about childhood vaccines?

LiDEralS .t 10%
CONSEIVALIVES ..ttt e e e 50%
N =T 1 = 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 26%
32. Do you think that, overall, COVID-19 vaccines...?
Prevented many more deaths than they caused ......... .. ..., 47%
Prevented somewhat more deaths thanthey caused ............ ... ..o it 9%
Prevented about as many deaths as they caused ..., 7%
Caused somewhat more deaths than they prevented .......... ... . it 7%
Caused many more deaths than they prevented .......... ... ... L, 12%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 17%

33. If there were a new infectious-disease pandemic in the U.S., do you think vaccine development should be...?

The government’s top priority for fighting the disease ...t 45%
One of several government priorities for fighting the disease ............................ 33%
Not a government priority for fighting the disease ..., 8%
N O SUNE . e e e 14%
Interviewing Dates April 1 - 4, 2025
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be

representative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.049, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.926.
Number of respondents 1067
Margin of error =+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 90 questions not reported.
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Infectious Disease Problem

How serious of a problem do you think infectious diseases such as the measles are for the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very serious 38% 34% 42% 44% 36% 31% 45% 35% 50% 45% *
Somewhat serious 35% 36% 34% 33% 32% 39% 35% 38% 31% 25% *

Not very serious 16% 17% 14% 13% 18% 16% 16% 18% 9% 16% *

Not serious at all 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4% 6% 1% 1% *

Not sure 6% 6% 6% 6% 10% 6% 1% 4% 10% 12% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (470) (597) (191) (226) (377) (273) (692) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very serious 38% 59% 32% 25% 61% 24% 39% 38% 36% 38% 40% 37% 39%
Somewhat serious 35% 31% 35% 40% 30% 34% 34% 38% 37% 30% 33% 38% 34%
Not very serious 16% 8% 17% 22% 6% 30% 15% 15% 19% 18% 14% 14% 18%
Not serious at all 5% 1% 5% 9% 1% 10% 4% 5% 5% 5% % 3% 5%
Not sure 6% 1% 12% 4% 1% 2% 8% 4% 2% 8% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,067)  (366) (420) (281) (448) (396) (455) (287) (239) (177) (229) (394) (267)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Infectious Diseases Change in Threat
Do you think infectious diseases like measles are more or less of a threat to the U.S. than they were 50 years ago?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More of a threat 32% 32% 32% 26% 29% 30% 41% 31% 39% 30% *
About the same 21% 19% 23% 26% 16% 21% 21% 21% 25% 21% *
Less of a threat 38% 41% 36% 37% 38% 42% 35% 41% 21% 38% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 11% 16% 7% 4% % 16% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (470) (597) (191) (226) (377) (273) (692) (132) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
More of a threat 32% 44% 27% 25% 54% 23% 33% 28% 31% 35% 33% 27% 37%
About the same 21% 21% 19% 23% 19% 24% 20% 23% 22% 18% 20% 23% 18%
Less of a threat 38% 30% 38% 47% 21% 48% 38% 38% 43% 41% 36% 39% 39%
Not sure 9% 5% 16% 5% 6% 5% 9% 10% 5% 6% 11% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,067) (366) (420) (281) (448) (396) (455) (287) (239) (177) (229) (394) (267)
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3. Likelihood of Future New Disease

How likely do you think it is that the U.S. will experience a widespread outbreak of a new infectious disease in the next 10 years?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 35% 32% 39% 29% 30% 34% 48% 38% 30% 27% *
Somewhat likely 34% 32% 37% 39% 31% 36% 31% 32% 41% 43% *

Not very likely 16% 18% 14% 17% 19% 16% 14% 17% 10% 16% *

Not likely at all 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 1% 3% *

Not sure 10% 13% 8% 10% 15% 10% 6% 10% 18% 11% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (226) (376) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 35% 49% 32% 25% 55% 22% 36% 32% 37% 28% 40% 34% 38%
Somewhat likely 34% 36% 31% 36% 31% 37% 35% 37% 34% 41% 28% 35% 35%
Not very likely 16% 8% 18% 23% % 22% 15% 17% 18% 16% 18% 15% 16%
Not likely at all 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% % 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 10% 5% 14% 11% 6% 11% 10% 9% 8% 11% 11% 13% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (366) (419) (281) (447) (396) (454) (287) (239) (177) (229) (394) (266)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

4. Likelihood of Resurgence of Disease
How likely do you think it is that in the next 10 years the U.S. will experience a widespread resurgence of an existing disease that that children are currently

regularly vaccinated against?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 25% 22% 27% 29% 24% 20% 27% 26% 21% 24% *
Somewhat likely 33% 31% 35% 34% 25% 35% 38% 31% 37% 36% *
Not very likely 25% 29% 22% 19% 30% 26% 26% 28% 18% 20% *
Not likely at all 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 1% 4% *
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 15% 17% 12% 5% 10% 23% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (469) (596) (191) (226) (377) (271) (691) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very likely 25% 38% 23% 14% 44% 12% 26% 25% 21% 23% 25% 24% 27%
Somewhat likely 33% 37% 32% 31% 33% 30% 31% 33% 38% 36% 34% 32% 33%
Not very likely 25% 18% 24% 35% 15% 34% 26% 25% 31% 23% 21% 27% 28%
Not likely at all 4% 2% 4% 7% 1% 10% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 2% 5%
Not sure 12% 6% 17% 13% 7% 13% 14% 12% 4% 13% 13% 15% 6%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,085)  (365)  (419) (281)  (447)  (396)  (454) (287) (238) (177) (229) (393)  (266)
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5A. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — COVID-19
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 83% 81% 85% 78% 80% 84% 88% 86% 72% 82% *
No 14% 17% 12% 17% 17% 13% 11% 12% 27% 10% *
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (469) (592) (189) (223) (376) (273) (689) (131) (145) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 83% 87% 83% 80% 87% 81% 78% 83% 91% 82% 84% 81% 87%
No 14% 11% 15% 17% 11% 16% 18% 15% 8% 13% 15% 17% 9%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,061) (364) (418) (279) (447) (393) (452) (286) (237) (175) (228) (394) (264)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Chickenpox
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 74% 70% 77% 45% 75% 81% 88% 80% 65% 51% *
No 23% 25% 20% 46% 23% 15% 11% 16% 34% 42% *
Not sure 4% 5% 3% 8% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 6% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (469) (587) (188) (222) (373) (273) (686) (128) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 74% 73% 71% 77% 77% 76% 75% 73% 78% 68% 79% 72% 73%
No 23% 23% 24% 20% 20% 22% 21% 24% 21% 24% 19% 24% 23%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% % 2% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056) (361) (417) (278) (444) (391) (448) (285) (238) (173) (227) (392) (264)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Influenza
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 73% 73% 73% 58% 70% 77% 84% 81% 52% 58% *
No 22% 22% 21% 34% 26% 16% 13% 14% 44% 33% *
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 9% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (466) (589) (185) (224) (375) (271) (689) (127) (143) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 73% 77% 68% 75% 79% 77% 70% 77% 82% 75% 79% 69% 74%
No 22% 20% 26% 18% 19% 16% 23% 20% 17% 20% 15% 25% 22%
Not sure 6% 3% 6% % 2% 6% 7% 3% 1% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055) (361) (415) (279) (446) (389) (448) (285) (237) (175) (227) (392) (261)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5D. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Shingles
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 53% 48% 58% 27% 42% 64% 74% 60% 43% 36% *
No 42% 47% 37% 59% 53% 33% 25% 36% 51% 56% *
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 14% 4% 3% 1% 4% 6% 8% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,063) (469) (594) (190) (226) (375) (272) (690) (131) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 53% 55% 49% 56% 62% 61% 53% 53% 58% 54% 55% 48% 60%
No 42% 40% 45% 39% 33% 36% 41% 43% 39% 39% 40% 47% 34%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,063) (365) (418) (280) (447) (395) (451) (287) (239) (175) (229) (392) (267)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5E. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Measles, mumps, or rubella
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 38% 37% 40% 12% 18% 42% 80% 44% 35% 23% *
No 53% 55% 52% 74% 73% 50% 18% 47% 61% 69% *
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 14% 9% 8% 2% 9% 5% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (467) (586) (188) (222) (373) (270) (685) (128) (145) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 38% 39% 33% 44% 44% 44% 40% 40% 39% 37% 38% 38% 41%
No 53% 55% 56% 49% 48% 49% 51% 51% 56% 54% 52% 55% 51%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% % 8% % 9% 9% 4% 9% 10% 7% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,053) (361) (413) (279) (443) (389) (446) (285) (237) (174) (227) (390) (262)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5F. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Hepatitis B
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 15% 16% 8% 17% 15% 22% 17% 15% 13% *
No 71% 72% 70% 74% 72% 72% 66% 70% 68% 78% *
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 18% 11% 13% 12% 13% 17% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (466) (587) (186) (224) (374) (269) (686) (128) (145) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 20% 12% 15% 20% 15% 16% 13% 23% 14% 12% 18% 17%
No 71% 68% 71% 75% 67% 75% 69% 73% 67% 68% 74% 71% 71%
Not sure 13% 12% 17% 10% 13% 10% 15% 14% 10% 17% 14% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,053) (361) (412) (280) (442) (391) (446) (284) (238) (176) (227) (388) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5G. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Polio
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 12% 17% 4% 5% 16% 31% 18% 12% 5% *
No 80% 83% 77% 86% 89% 80% 64% 78% 77% 87% *
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 10% 6% 3% 4% 4% 10% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (464) (590) (187) (225) (372) (270) (684) (130) (144) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 15% 16% 13% 15% 20% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 19% 14% 13%
No 80% 79% 81% 80% 74% 80% 79% 80% 82% 80% 75% 82% 83%
Not sure 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,054) (361) (413) (280) (442) (392) (446) (284) (238) (177) (226) (389) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5H. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Human papillomavirus (HPV)
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 10% 17% 8% 22% 13% 12% 16% 12% 6% *
No 74% 79% 69% 78% 67% 74% 76% 71% 74% 85% *
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 14% 11% 13% 11% 13% 14% 8% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,049) (464) (585) (187) (222) (371) (269) (684) (126) (144) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 17% 14% 11% 20% 16% 11% 14% 22% 18% 14% 10% 19%
No 74% 71% 71% 79% 65% 75% 76% 72% 67% 69% 73% 79% 67%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 10% 14% 9% 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,049) (360) (412) (277) (442) (387) (442) (284) (237) (174) (227) (389) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
51. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Hepatitis A
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 10% 10% 9% 8% 8% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% *
No 77% 78% 76% 73% 78% 78% 7% 75% 80% 84% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 19% 13% 11% 13% 15% 11% 8% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (465) (588) (186) (225) (373) (269) (684) (129) (144) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 10% 10% 8% 11% 11% 9% 9% 10% 14% 8% 6% 10% 13%
No 7% 77% 77% 77% 74% 79% 79% 72% 75% 74% 79% 78% 75%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 13% 14% 11% 13% 18% 12% 18% 15% 12% 12%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,053) (362) (413) (278) (444) (390) (446) (286) (236) (174) (227) (389) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
5J. Know Someone Who Had Diseases — Diphtheria, tetanus, or pertussis
Do you know anyone — including yourself, a friend, or family member — who has ever had the following disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 8% 11% 6% 11% 6% 5% 12% 8% 9% 10% *
No 82% 81% 84% 77% 87% 85% 78% 82% 81% 83% *
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 12% 7% 10% 10% 11% 10% 7% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (467) (590) (189) (223) (374) (271) (687) (130) (144) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 8% 9% 11% 4% 10% % 8% 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 9%
No 82% 81% 79% 87% 80% 86% 82% 83% 85% 84% 76% 84% 83%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% % 11% 9% 7% 9% 13% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057) (362) (416) (279) (443) (394) (448) (285) (238) (176) (228) (390) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6A. Vaccinated — COVID-19
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 73% 75% 71% 72% 71% 69% 81% 72% 74% 70% *
No 25% 24% 26% 23% 27% 29% 19% 26% 23% 27% *
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (466) (589) (189) (224) (372) (270) (685) (128) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 73% 89% 67% 64% 92% 62% 71% 71% 81% 70% 68% 72% 82%
No 25% 10% 29% 35% % 37% 27% 27% 18% 27% 29% 26% 16%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (362) (415) (278) (441) (391) (450) (285) (235) (174) (228) (389) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Vaccinated — Measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR)
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 69% 64% 74% 53% 66% 80% 74% 73% 54% 70% *
No 21% 25% 17% 33% 25% 11% 19% 18% 35% 23% *
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 15% 8% 10% 7% 9% 11% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (464) (590) (189) (224) (374) (267) (682) (130) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 69% 76% 66% 67% 81% 69% 69% 69% 71% 64% 74% 65% 7%
No 21% 14% 24% 24% 13% 25% 20% 20% 22% 20% 17% 25% 18%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 9% 6% % 11% 10% % 16% 10% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,054) (362) (415) (277) (441) (391) (445) (286) (237) (173) (227) (390) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Vaccinated — Diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis (DTaP)
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 66% 59% 72% 48% 63% 72% 7% 73% 41% 57% *
No 22% 29% 16% 34% 27% 16% 14% 17% 45% 26% *
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 17% 10% 11% 8% 9% 14% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (463) (590) (188) (225) (373) (267) (683) (128) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 66% 73% 63% 63% 78% 67% 61% 70% 76% 53% 71% 63% 7%
No 22% 16% 24% 27% 14% 24% 24% 23% 17% 25% 17% 28% 15%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 8% 9% 15% 7% 7% 23% 12% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,053) (363) (414) (276) (443) (391) (447) (285) (236) (176) (225) (391) (261)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6D. Vaccinated — Influenza
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 61% 65% 54% 59% 64% 74% 69% 43% 55% *
No 32% 35% 29% 37% 35% 32% 23% 27% 48% 38% *
Not sure 6% 4% % 9% 6% 4% 3% 4% 9% 7% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,048) (467) (581) (189) (224) (370) (265) (681) (126) (145) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 75% 55% 60% 77% 62% 58% 64% 73% 58% 66% 60% 69%
No 32% 20% 39% 35% 18% 33% 35% 35% 22% 37% 30% 34% 25%
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,048) (357) (415) (276) (437) (391) (443) (284) (236) (175) (223) (391) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6E. Vaccinated — Polio
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 58% 56% 60% 46% 44% 62% 79% 65% 41% 49% *
No 24% 29% 21% 34% 30% 22% 12% 19% 45% 28% *
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 19% 25% 16% 9% 16% 14% 23% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (467) (586) (188) (223) (374) (268) (684) (128) (145) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 58% 67% 55% 53% 70% 63% 55% 61% 66% 54% 61% 53% 68%
No 24% 17% 27% 29% 17% 24% 25% 24% 21% 23% 23% 29% 17%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 18% 14% 13% 21% 15% 13% 23% 15% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,053) (361) (415) (277) (440) (392) (445) (284) (238) (175) (227) (388) (263)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6F. Vaccinated — Chickenpox
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 46% 45% 48% 48% 48% 39% 53% 44% 55% 58% *
No 42% 42% 42% 34% 46% 47% 37% 45% 35% 31% *
Not sure 12% 14% 10% 18% 6% 13% 10% 11% 10% 11% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (467) (589) (189) (226) (372) (269) (684) (131) (145) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 46% 52% 47% 40% 49% 43% 50% 40% 46% 38% 48% 48% 47%
No 42% 37% 41% 47% 40% 46% 35% 50% 45% 47% 37% 42% 43%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 13% 11% 11% 15% 10% 8% 14% 15% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (361) (416) (279) (442) (392) (448) (286) (236) (174) (226) (391) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6G. Vaccinated — Hepatitis B
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 37% 43% 45% 53% 32% 33% 42% 29% 43% *
No 40% 43% 38% 36% 32% 43% 49% 39% 58% 33% *
Not sure 19% 20% 19% 19% 15% 25% 17% 19% 13% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,050) (467) (583) (191) (224) (371) (264) (681) (127) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 50% 36% 36% 51% 39% 35% 40% 53% 38% 36% 38% 52%
No 40% 31% 42% 46% 30% 44% 45% 39% 31% 35% 45% 45% 28%
Not sure 19% 19% 21% 18% 18% 17% 20% 21% 16% 27% 19% 16% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,050)  (359) (414) (277) (437) (391) (447) (284) (235) (176) (223) (391) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6H. Vaccinated — Hepatitis A
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 32% 31% 33% 39% 43% 26% 23% 32% 25% 43% *
No 44% 47% 41% 34% 34% 50% 56% 45% 56% 31% *
Not sure 23% 21% 26% 26% 23% 24% 21% 24% 19% 27% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (466) (588) (190) (225) (373) (266) (681) (130) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 32% 40% 32% 26% 41% 28% 32% 28% 41% 28% 29% 31% 42%
No 44% 34% 42% 57% 33% 52% 47% 45% 38% 41% 45% 50% 33%
Not sure 23% 26% 27% 17% 25% 20% 22% 28% 20% 30% 26% 19% 24%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,054) (363) (415) (276) (440) (393) (449) (284) (236) (176) (226) (389) (263)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6l. Vaccinated — Shingles
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 30% 32% 22% 16% 31% 57% 34% 17% 29% *
No 57% 57% 57% 54% 67% 63% 40% 57% 68% 54% *
Not sure 12% 13% 12% 24% 18% 6% 3% 10% 16% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,046) (463) (583) (188) (225) (370) (263) (677) (127) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 31% 32% 28% 33% 38% 32% 30% 32% 31% 23% 32% 28% 40%
No 57% 54% 57% 60% 53% 62% 57% 59% 58% 62% 58% 60% 48%
Not sure 12% 14% 15% % 8% 6% 13% 10% 11% 15% 10% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,046)  (358) (413) (275) (438) (388) (443) (285) (234) (172) (222) (389) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
6J. Vaccinated — Human papillomavirus (HPV)
Have you ever received the following type of vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 22% 19% 25% 39% 32% 10% 13% 21% 20% 28% *
No 62% 63% 61% 42% 57% 70% 76% 64% 68% 51% *
Not sure 16% 18% 13% 19% 12% 19% 12% 15% 12% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,046) (462) (584) (188) (225) (369) (264) (677) (127) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 22% 31% 19% 17% 27% 20% 18% 18% 36% 25% 18% 21% 28%
No 62% 57% 61% 68% 61% 66% 66% 68% 51% 60% 62% 66% 54%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 14% 12% 14% 16% 14% 13% 15% 20% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,046) (359) (412) (275) (437) (389) (447) (283) (232) (173) (225) (389) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Vaccine Regularity
Do you normally keep up to date in receiving recommended vaccines, or do you ever delay or skip some vaccines?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Normally keep up to date 51% 47% 55% 56% 53% 44% 55% 49% 53% 56% *
Have delayed or skipped

some vaccines 36% 39% 33% 33% 31% 39% 39% 38% 29% 36% *
| do not get any vaccines 13% 15% 11% 11% 16% 16% 6% 14% 18% 8% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (226) (376) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Totall Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Normally keep up to date 51% 71% 43% 42% 74% 40% 46% 50% 63% 50% 48% 49% 60%
Have delayed or skipped

some vaccines 36% 28% 39% 41% 24% 41% 39% 40% 29% 34% 39% 37% 32%
| do not get any vaccines 13% 2% 18% 17% 2% 19% 15% 10% 8% 16% 13% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (366) (420) (280) (448) (395) (455) (287) (238) (177) (229) (394) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines

April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Reasons Why Don’t Get Vaccines
Which, if any, of the following reasons why you have ever skipped, delayed, or decided not to get certain vaccines? Select all that apply.
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Don't trust

pharmaceutical

companies 15% 16% 13% 8% 14% 19% 15% 18% 7% 5% *
Don't trust the

government 14% 17% 11% 9% 11% 19% 15% 17% 11% 4% *
Forgot or didn’t know |

needed it 12% 13% 12% 13% 14% 12% 10% 13% 11% 14% *
Don't think I'm likely to

get sick 9% 11% 8% 6% 12% 11% 7% 11% 4% 7% *
Vaccine not required for

work or school 8% 10% 7% 6% 8% 10% 7% 8% 3% 9% *
Don't think vaccines are

effective 8% 6% 9% 4% 5% 12% 7% 9% 8% 2% *
Have had an adverse

reaction 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 10% 6% 8% 7% 3% *
Cost or lack of insurance

coverage 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 3% 6% 4% 8% *
Don’t trust doctors 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 8% 2% 5% 11% 2% *
Too busy 5% 7% 4% 11% 6% 4% 1% 6% 1% 7% *
Other 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 3% *
Don't like being told what

to do 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 8% 2% 6% 1% 1% *
Fear of needles 4% 2% 7% 7% 1% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% *
Have a medical condition

that disallows it 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% 6% 2% 4% 0% 0% *
Religious beliefs 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% *

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines

April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Pregnant or

breastfeeding 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% *
None of the above 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9% 7% *
Not asked - normally

keeps up to to date

with vaccines 51% 47% 55% 56% 53% 44% 55% 49% 53% 56% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (226) (376) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Don't trust

pharmaceutical

companies 15% 2% 15% 25% 3% 26% 17% 16% 10% 14% 18% 16% 9%
Don't trust the

government 14% 2% 16% 23% 3% 24% 17% 13% 10% 14% 21% 14% 7%
Forgot or didn’t know |

needed it 12% 11% 15% 10% 10% 8% 16% 11% 7% 13% 12% 13% 9%
Don’t think I'm likely to

get sick 9% 6% 11% 11% 4% 13% 12% 5% 12% 11% 8% 10% 7%
Vaccine not required for

work or school 8% 3% 11% 10% 4% 11% 9% 5% 8% 7% 12% 7% 6%
Don’t think vaccines are

effective 8% 1% 9% 12% 2% 13% 8% 6% 5% % 10% 8% 5%
Have had an adverse

reaction 7% 5% 6% 9% 5% 8% 5% 10% 4% 4% 8% 7% 6%
Cost or lack of insurance

coverage 6% 2% 11% 5% 4% 4% 10% 4% 2% 3% 5% 8% 5%
Don't trust doctors 5% 1% 8% % 2% 8% 6% 6% 0% 5% 7% 5% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Too busy 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 8% 7% 4% 3%
Other 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7%
Don't like being told what

to do 4% 0% 6% 7% 0% 9% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4%
Fear of needles 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 1%
Have a medical condition

that disallows it 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1%
Religious beliefs 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Pregnant or

breastfeeding 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
None of the above 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 1% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Not asked - normally

keeps up to to date

with vaccines 51% 1% 43% 42% 74% 40% 46% 50% 63% 50% 48% 49% 60%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (366) (420) (280) (448) (395) (455) (287) (238) (177) (229) (394) (266)
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9. Vaccine Form Preference
In which form would you generally prefer to receive a vaccine, if all options were available?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Injection 54% 52% 56% 56% 51% 50% 60% 51% 54% 62% *
Pill 22% 24% 19% 21% 19% 22% 23% 24% 17% 16% *
Nasal spray 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% *
Would not receive any
vaccines 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 15% 6% 12% 9% 9% *
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 9% 17% 9% 8% 9% 15% 10% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (469) (596) (191) (226) (376) (272) (691) (132) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Injection 54% 60% 48% 54% 60% 53% 52% 51% 66% 57% 52% 49% 64%
Pill 22% 26% 19% 21% 25% 19% 23% 20% 17% 22% 20% 25% 17%
Nasal spray 4% 6% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Would not receive any
vaccines 11% 2% 14% 14% 2% 15% 12% 9% 4% 13% 13% 11% 6%
Not sure 10% 6% 15% 9% 8% 10% 10% 13% 10% 5% 13% 12% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 102% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,065) (365) (419) (281) (447) (395) (455) (285) (239) (177) (229) (393) (266)

29



YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Bad Vaccine Reaction
Have you ever had a negative reaction to receiving a vaccine?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, a major negative

reaction 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 3% *
Yes, a minor negative

reaction 26% 23% 29% 29% 28% 21% 28% 29% 16% 27% *
No 60% 61% 59% 58% 56% 63% 63% 59% 60% 65% *
Not sure 8% 10% 7% 9% 10% 9% 4% 7% 19% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,063) (468) (595) (190) (225) (376) (272) (689) (131) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West

Yes, a major negative

reaction 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4%
Yes, a minor negative

reaction 26% 29% 23% 26% 32% 31% 22% 32% 26% 27% 31% 22% 28%
No 60% 64% 58% 59% 60% 54% 66% 54% 61% 61% 51% 63% 64%
Not sure 8% 3% 13% 8% 4% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,0863) (366) (417) (280) (447) (394) (451) (287) (239) (176) (229) (392) (266)
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April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
11. K-12 Children Ages - Under 5
Do you have any children under the age of 5?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 9% 8% 10% 19% 18% 1% 1% 8% 10% 13% *
No 91% 92% 90% 81% 82% 99% 99% 92% 90% 87% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (225) (377) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 9% % 10% 10% 6% 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 4% 12% 9%
No 91% 93% 90% 90% 94% 90% 92% 90% 88% 91% 96% 88% 91%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (366)  (420)  (280)  (447) (396) (454) (287) (239) (177) (229) (393)  (267)
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12. K-12 Children Ages - 5 and Over
Do you have any children ages 5 to 18?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 17% 19% 15% 10% 38% 15% 2% 17% 17% 14% *
No 83% 81% 85% 90% 62% 85% 98% 83% 83% 86% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (470) (595) (191) (226) (376) (272) (691) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 17% 12% 16% 22% 11% 21% 12% 22% 23% 14% 17% 18% 16%
No 83% 88% 84% 78% 89% 79% 88% 78% 77% 86% 83% 82% 84%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,065)  (364)  (420)  (281)  (446) (396) (454) (286) (239) (177) (229) (394)  (265)
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13A. Benefits vs. Risks of Vaccines — Childhood vaccines
Which comes closest to your view on the following, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The benefits outweigh the
risks 71% 70% 73% 66% 72% 68% 80% 73% 63% 73% *
The risks outweigh the
benefits 14% 15% 12% 18% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12% 10% *
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 19% 8% 13% 25% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (469) (593) (191) (224) (375) (272) (690) (132) (144) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
The benefits outweigh the
risks 71% 89% 60% 67% 91% 67% 69% 74% 79% 68% 71% 69% 78%
The risks outweigh the
benefits 14% 4% 20% 15% 3% 17% 13% 16% 7% 15% 13% 15% 10%
Not sure 15% 6% 19% 19% 5% 15% 18% 10% 14% 17% 15% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,062) (363) (418) (281) (445) (395) (451) (286) (239) (176) (229) (391) (266)
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13B. Benefits vs. Risks of Vaccines — Adult booster shots
Which comes closest to your view on the following, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The benefits outweigh the
risks 60% 57% 63% 57% 63% 54% 67% 62% 55% 61% *
The risks outweigh the
benefits 19% 21% 17% 16% 17% 20% 22% 20% 16% 13% *
Not sure 21% 22% 21% 26% 20% 25% 11% 19% 29% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,043) (459) (584) (191) (225) (366) (261) (673) (130) (143) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The benefits outweigh the
risks 60% 87% 48% 47% 88% 48% 58% 58% 70% 57% 56% 60% 67%
The risks outweigh the
benefits 19% 5% 22% 29% 5% 29% 21% 20% 13% 21% 22% 20% 13%
Not sure 21% 8% 29% 24% 7% 23% 21% 23% 18% 23% 22% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,043) (359) (411) (273) (439) (384) (439) (282) (237) (171) (222) (387) (263)

34



YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
13C. Benefits vs. Risks of Vaccines — COVID-19 vaccines
Which comes closest to your view on the following, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The benefits outweigh the
risks 51% 49% 54% 52% 50% 43% 63% 51% 50% 51% *
The risks outweigh the
benefits 30% 31% 30% 26% 27% 36% 29% 33% 20% 26% *
Not sure 19% 21% 17% 22% 23% 21% 8% 16% 30% 23% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (226) (377) (272) (691) (132) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The benefits outweigh the
risks 51% 82% 38% 36% 82% 30% 50% 49% 60% 40% 51% 51% 61%
The risks outweigh the
benefits 30% 9% 34% 46% 9% 52% 31% 33% 24% 36% 34% 30% 22%
Not sure 19% 9% 27% 18% 9% 19% 20% 18% 16% 24% 15% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (366) (419) (281) (447) (396) (455) (287) (238) (177) (229) (394) (266)
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14. Vaccines Work
Regardless of their risks or side-effects, do you think that vaccines reduce the chance that a person will get a disease?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 66% 64% 69% 68% 69% 61% 69% 68% 58% 75% *
No 19% 19% 18% 21% 14% 21% 17% 19% 15% 11% *
Not sure 15% 17% 13% 11% 16% 18% 13% 13% 27% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,063) (469) (594) (191) (225) (376) (271) (688) (132) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 66% 88% 56% 57% 90% 59% 63% 69% 75% 63% 62% 65% 78%
No 19% 6% 22% 26% 5% 24% 20% 14% 16% 22% 21% 19% 12%
Not sure 15% 6% 21% 17% 5% 17% 16% 17% 9% 15% 17% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,063) (366) (418) (279) (446) (394) (454) (287) (238) (176) (227) (394) (266)
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15. Government School Vaccine Role
As far as you know, which of the following best describes the current role of the federal government in vaccines for students in public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The federal government

requires school-age

children to get certain

vaccines 47% 44% 50% 43% 46% 48% 50% 45% 42% 57% *
The federal government

recommends certain

vaccines for

school-age children but

does not require them 28% 30% 26% 34% 26% 26% 27% 31% 22% 17% *
The federal government

plays no role in

requiring or

recommending

vaccines for

school-age children 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 9% 5% 6% 9% 6% *
Not sure 19% 20% 19% 19% 23% 18% 18% 19% 26% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (225) (377) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

The federal government

requires school-age

children to get certain

vaccines 47% 50% 40% 51% 44% 51% 45% 51% 45% 45% 45% 53%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

The federal government
recommends certain
vaccines for
school-age children but
does not require them 28% 30% 28% 26% 35% 26% 25% 27% 36% 28% 31% 27% 26%

The federal government
plays no role in
requiring or
recommending
vaccines for

school-age children 6% 6% 5% 8% % 8% 6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 7% 8%
Not sure 19% 15% 26% 15% 14% 15% 24% 17% 9% 22% 20% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,066)  (366)  (419)  (281)  (448)  (396)  (454) (287) (239) (177) (229) (393)  (267)
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16. MMR Vaccine Personal or Public
Do you think the issue of whether children should be vaccinated for diseases like measles, mumps, and whooping cough is more:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A matter of public health 70% 67% 73% 74% 65% 67% 75% 71% 74% 71% *
A matter of personal

choice 22% 24% 20% 18% 23% 25% 20% 22% 11% 21% *
Not sure 8% 9% % 8% 11% 9% 4% % 15% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (470) (597) (191) (226) (377) (273) (692) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A matter of public health 70% 94% 59% 59% 93% 58% 69% 73% 73% 60% 67% 73% 74%
A matter of personal

choice 22% 4% 27% 33% 5% 33% 22% 20% 21% 26% 27% 18% 21%
Not sure 8% 2% 14% 8% 2% 9% 9% % 6% 14% 6% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,067) (366) (420) (281) (448) (396) (455) (287) (239) (177) (229) (394) (267)
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17. Science of Vaccines
Which comes closer to your opinion of childhood vaccines for diseases like measles, mumps, and whooping cough?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The science supporting
the safety of childhood
vaccines is well
established 64% 61% 67% 62% 66% 59% 73% 68% 56% 62% *
The safety of childhood
vaccines is an issue
requiring further debate 21% 23% 19% 20% 15% 25% 21% 21% 16% 18% *
Not sure 15% 16% 14% 18% 20% 16% 6% 11% 28% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,064) (470) (594) (191) (225) (375) (273) (689) (132) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
The science supporting
the safety of childhood
vaccines is well
established 64% 87% 51% 57% 88% 55% 61% 66% 76% 57% 61% 64% 76%
The safety of childhood
vaccines is an issue
requiring further debate 21% 7% 22% 33% 7% 33% 22% 18% 18% 19% 25% 22% 13%
Not sure 15% 6% 27% 10% 5% 11% 18% 16% 6% 24% 14% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,064) (366) (420) (278) (448) (393) (454) (286) (238) (177) (229) (392) (266)
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18A. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR)
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 75% 73% 77% 66% 77% 2% 86% 78% 65% 73% *
Should not be required 13% 14% 12% 16% 10% 17% 8% 13% 16% 11% *
Not sure 12% 13% 10% 18% 13% 11% 6% 10% 18% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (467) (593) (189) (225) (374) (272) (688) (130) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 75% 91% 68% 68% 93% 67% 75% 75% 83% 73% 72% 75% 81%
Should not be required 13% 5% 15% 19% 4% 22% 10% 14% 13% 11% 18% 11% 13%
Not sure 12% 5% 17% 13% 3% 12% 15% 11% 4% 16% 10% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,060) (362) (419) (279) (445) (393) (452) (286) (236) (176) (227) (392) (265)
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18B. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Chickenpox
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 66% 61% 72% 67% 67% 54% 83% 66% 64% 72% *
Should not be required 20% 22% 18% 15% 21% 28% 10% 23% 13% 11% *
Not sure 14% 17% 11% 18% 11% 18% % 11% 23% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (468) (592) (189) (224) (376) (271) (689) (130) (146) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 66% 86% 60% 55% 89% 53% 66% 64% 75% 64% 66% 66% 70%
Should not be required 20% 7% 23% 29% 6% 32% 16% 25% 19% 20% 22% 19% 19%
Not sure 14% 7% 17% 16% 5% 14% 18% 11% 6% 16% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,060) (364) (417) (279) (445) (392) (453) (284) (237) (175) (228) (392) (265)
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18C. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Polio
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 64% 65% 64% 59% 67% 59% 74% 68% 52% 65% *
Should not be required 18% 19% 18% 20% 16% 21% 14% 18% 22% 11% *
Not sure 17% 17% 18% 21% 17% 20% 11% 14% 27% 25% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (469) (593) (190) (226) (374) (272) (688) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 64% 79% 61% 54% 83% 57% 63% 65% 70% 72% 64% 61% 65%
Should not be required 18% 11% 19% 25% 8% 25% 18% 18% 18% 11% 22% 18% 19%
Not sure 17% 11% 20% 21% 9% 18% 19% 17% 12% 18% 14% 20% 15%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,062) (363) (418) (281) (444) (396) (454) (286) (236) (175) (228) (392) (267)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
18D. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis (DTaP)
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 63% 59% 67% 53% 63% 65% 71% 68% 52% 63% *
Should not be required 17% 21% 14% 19% 18% 18% 15% 17% 16% 12% *
Not sure 20% 20% 19% 28% 19% 17% 15% 16% 32% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (467) (592) (191) (225) (373) (270) (685) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 63% 80% 55% 56% 83% 57% 60% 64% 72% 59% 64% 61% 69%
Should not be required 17% 8% 19% 25% 6% 25% 17% 14% 18% 14% 25% 15% 16%
Not sure 20% 12% 26% 19% 11% 18% 23% 21% 10% 28% 10% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,059) (364) (418) (277) (444) (392) (452) (285) (236) (175) (228) (390) (266)
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18E. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — COVID-19
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 44% 45% 43% 50% 41% 35% 53% 42% 49% 45% *
Should not be required 40% 40% 40% 32% 44% 49% 32% 45% 28% 36% *
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 18% 15% 16% 15% 14% 23% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (468) (594) (190) (225) (376) (271) (690) (130) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 44% 68% 38% 28% 69% 22% 45% 42% 42% 32% 44% 44% 51%
Should not be required 40% 20% 43% 57% 17% 63% 34% 46% 47% 48% 42% 39% 35%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 16% 13% 15% 20% 12% 11% 20% 15% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,062) (365) (419) (278) (447) (393) (453) (285) (239) (176) (229) (391) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
18F. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Influenza
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 44% 42% 45% 47% 41% 38% 52% 43% 47% 45% *
Should not be required 38% 39% 37% 28% 43% 44% 33% 43% 22% 28% *
Not sure 18% 19% 18% 25% 17% 18% 15% 14% 31% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (468) (591) (191) (225) (373) (270) (685) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 44% 60% 39% 33% 61% 31% 43% 41% 48% 37% 41% 45% 49%
Should not be required 38% 25% 38% 50% 26% 54% 34% 42% 42% 44% 42% 34% 36%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 17% 13% 15% 23% 17% 10% 19% 16% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,059) (363) (417) (279) (442) (394) (453) (286) (234) (176) (227) (390) (266)

46



YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
18G. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Hepatitis B
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 42% 43% 42% 50% 54% 36% 31% 40% 47% 50% *
Should not be required 28% 29% 27% 26% 19% 32% 34% 31% 19% 18% *
Not sure 30% 28% 31% 24% 27% 32% 35% 29% 34% 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (466) (591) (188) (224) (375) (270) (688) (127) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 42% 60% 35% 33% 59% 33% 40% 39% 52% 49% 38% 40% 47%
Should not be required 28% 17% 27% 40% 16% 40% 28% 30% 28% 17% 33% 30% 28%
Not sure 30% 23% 38% 27% 25% 27% 32% 31% 21% 34% 29% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057) (362) (417) (278) (444) (392) (449) (285) (237) (173) (228) (391) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
18H. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Hepatitis A
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 42% 42% 41% 54% 53% 34% 30% 40% 46% 50% *
Should not be required 27% 29% 26% 22% 19% 33% 32% 31% 19% 15% *
Not sure 31% 29% 32% 24% 28% 33% 37% 30% 35% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (466) (589) (189) (224) (372) (270) (685) (128) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 42% 61% 36% 31% 60% 31% 40% 40% 50% 47% 37% 42% 45%
Should not be required 27% 16% 27% 39% 15% 40% 27% 25% 30% 20% 34% 26% 29%
Not sure 31% 24% 37% 30% 25% 29% 33% 34% 21% 33% 30% 33% 26%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055) (361) (415) (279) (442) (393) (450) (284) (235) (173) (228) (387) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
18l. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Human papillomavirus (HPV)
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 38% 37% 39% 46% 41% 34% 35% 36% 42% 44% *
Should not be required 33% 31% 35% 26% 30% 38% 36% 37% 23% 22% *
Not sure 28% 31% 26% 28% 28% 28% 29% 26% 35% 35% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (467) (588) (188) (225) (374) (268) (685) (129) (145) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 38% 55% 34% 27% 54% 23% 40% 32% 45% 38% 36% 38% 42%
Should not be required 33% 22% 32% 46% 23% 49% 31% 35% 38% 30% 43% 28% 35%
Not sure 28% 23% 34% 27% 23% 28% 30% 33% 17% 32% 21% 34% 23%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055) (363) (415) (277) (443) (391) (450) (285) (235) (173) (227) (391) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
18J. Childhood Vaccine Requirements — Shingles
Do you think getting the following vaccines, for children who are eligible for them, should be a requirement to attend public schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be required 29% 31% 28% 45% 32% 22% 22% 26% 31% 40% *
Should not be required 45% 45% 45% 25% 39% 54% 56% 51% 34% 30% *
Not sure 26% 25% 27% 29% 29% 24% 22% 23% 35% 30% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (467) (593) (190) (226) (374) (270) (687) (131) (146) (96)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be required 29% 43% 27% 19% 38% 17% 32% 27% 26% 26% 25% 31% 33%
Should not be required 45% 36% 40% 58% 37% 61% 40% 48% 54% 43% 52% 41% 46%
Not sure 26% 21% 33% 23% 25% 21% 28% 26% 20% 31% 23% 28% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,060) (364) (419) (277) (445) (392) (453) (285) (236) (175) (226) (393) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 -4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens

19. Reasons for Not Inmunizing Children
With certain exceptions, children must be vaccinated to attend public school. Which of the following do you think justifies exempting a child from getting

immunizations? Select all that apply.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A medical condition 2% 68% 7% 69% 65% 2% 85% 76% 58% 74% *
Religious beliefs 33% 33% 33% 26% 19% 38% 46% 35% 27% 27% *
Concern for the

side-effects 29% 30% 29% 28% 27% 32% 28% 28% 32% 34% *
Parents do not need a

reason 17% 16% 18% 12% 12% 25% 16% 20% 11% 12% *
Philosophical beliefs 10% 12% 8% 11% 5% 13% 11% 11% 10% 5% *
To avoid painful injections 6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 5% 1% 6% 6% 6% *
None of the above 16% 19% 13% 17% 26% 13% 8% 13% 28% 15% *
Unweighted N (1,067) (470) (597) (191) (226) (377) (273) (692) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

A medical condition 2% 80% 70% 68% 81% 70% 71% 2% 75% 67% 7% 71% 75%
Religious beliefs 33% 26% 31% 41% 24% 44% 35% 28% 32% 30% 41% 31% 29%
Concern for the

side-effects 29% 16% 31% 39% 18% 42% 27% 31% 31% 32% 28% 29% 27%
Parents do not need a

reason 17% 5% 18% 28% 7% 31% 15% 20% 18% 19% 21% 16% 15%
Philosophical beliefs 10% 6% 13% 11% 5% 14% 9% 7% 14% 5% 11% 11% 12%
To avoid painful injections 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
None of the above 16% 12% 20% 16% 12% 12% 20% 13% 13% 18% 15% 17% 14%
Unweighted N (1,067) (366) (420) (281) (448) (396) (455) (287) (239) (177) (229) (394) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

20. Know Unvaccinated Children
Do you know anyone who has chosen not to vaccinate their children against childhood diseases, like measles, mumps, and whooping cough?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 22% 19% 25% 19% 20% 25% 24% 26% 12% 12% *
No 62% 64% 61% 60% 62% 62% 65% 60% 67% 68% *
Not sure 16% 17% 14% 21% 18% 13% 11% 14% 21% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (469) (596) (190) (226) (377) (272) (691) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 22% 17% 24% 25% 21% 26% 18% 25% 27% 25% 18% 22% 24%
No 62% 70% 58% 59% 65% 58% 65% 66% 58% 56% 64% 64% 61%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 15% 13% 16% 17% 9% 15% 19% 18% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,065) (366) (418) (281) (448) (396) (453) (287) (239) (176) (229) (394) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
21. Vaccines Regretted
Are there any vaccines you received as a child that you wish you hadn’t gotten?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 6% 6% 6% 10% 6% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3% *
No 79% 77% 82% 72% 76% 79% 90% 82% 76% 71% *
Not sure 15% 17% 12% 18% 18% 15% 8% 12% 19% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (468) (597) (190) (226) (377) (272) (691) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 6% 1% 9% % 2% 8% 6% 6% 3% 5% 10% 4% 5%
No 79% 94% 68% 78% 95% 74% 80% 79% 83% 78% 71% 82% 84%
Not sure 15% 5% 23% 15% 4% 18% 14% 15% 13% 17% 19% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,065) (366) (419) (280) (448) (395) (454) (287) (238) (176) (228) (394) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
22. Teen Vaccination Without Parental Consent
If a teenager wants to receive a vaccine, but their parents do not want them to receive it, do you think doctors should. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be allowed to give the
vaccine 44% 43% 45% 56% 48% 36% 40% 44% 41% 44% *
Be banned from giving
the vaccine 28% 29% 27% 18% 24% 33% 34% 30% 30% 21% *
Not sure 28% 28% 28% 26% 28% 30% 27% 26% 29% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (469) (597) (190) (226) (377) (273) (692) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Be allowed to give the
vaccine 44% 66% 41% 26% 67% 25% 46% 43% 44% 42% 41% 41% 55%
Be banned from giving
the vaccine 28% 11% 27% 46% 13% 47% 25% 28% 32% 29% 29% 30% 23%
Not sure 28% 23% 32% 28% 20% 28% 29% 29% 25% 29% 29% 30% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (366) (419) (281) (448) (396) (454) (287) (239) (176) (229) (394) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
23. Teen Vaccination Rejection Without Parental Consent
If a teenager does not want to receive a vaccine, but their parents want them to receive it, do you think doctors should. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be allowed to give the
vaccine 52% 52% 52% 53% 47% 50% 61% 52% 51% 51% *
Be banned from giving
the vaccine 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 19% 15% 17% 16% 12% *
Not sure 31% 32% 31% 34% 36% 31% 24% 30% 33% 38% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (467) (593) (190) (226) (372) (272) (688) (130) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Be allowed to give the
vaccine 52% 61% 42% 55% 60% 53% 52% 54% 55% 50% 51% 52% 56%
Be banned from giving
the vaccine 16% 11% 18% 19% 13% 21% 15% 15% 23% 18% 16% 15% 17%
Not sure 31% 28% 39% 26% 27% 26% 33% 32% 23% 32% 33% 32% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,060) (366) (415) (279) (447) (392) (453) (286) (237) (176) (228) (390) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
24. Confidence in Government Vaccine Policies

How much trust and confidence do you have in the government when it comes to setting childhood vaccination policies?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 15% 19% 12% 15% 20% 11% 16% 14% 17% 19% *

A fair amount 30% 25% 35% 34% 26% 26% 37% 32% 30% 30% *

Not very much 26% 27% 25% 25% 26% 27% 25% 27% 20% 32% *
None at all 18% 18% 18% 16% 14% 22% 18% 18% 18% 10% *

Not sure 10% 11% 10% 10% 13% 13% 4% 10% 15% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (469) (596) (190) (226) (376) (273) (691) (131) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 15% 25% 7% 15% 23% 13% 12% 16% 21% 12% 15% 17% 14%
A fair amount 30% 32% 28% 31% 30% 29% 34% 29% 29% 34% 28% 30% 31%
Not very much 26% 23% 28% 27% 26% 30% 22% 30% 31% 29% 19% 28% 28%
None at all 18% 14% 22% 17% 16% 18% 19% 16% 13% 16% 27% 15% 15%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 11% 5% 10% 12% 9% 6% 10% 11% 9% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,065) (366) (419) (280) (448) (395) (454) (287) (238) (176) (228) (394) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
25. Confidence in State Government Vaccine Policies

How much trust and confidence do you have in your state’s government when it comes to setting childhood vaccination policies?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 17% 20% 14% 14% 23% 12% 20% 15% 20% 22% *

A fair amount 34% 32% 37% 43% 29% 33% 35% 34% 35% 37% *

Not very much 23% 22% 25% 18% 23% 24% 27% 27% 16% 18% *
None at all 15% 16% 15% 15% 12% 19% 14% 15% 11% 10% *

Not sure 10% 10% 10% 10% 13% 12% 5% 9% 18% 13% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (469) (597) (190) (226) (3877) (273) (692) (131) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 17% 29% 7% 16% 28% 13% 13% 19% 24% 21% 13% 17% 18%
A fair amount 34% 39% 35% 30% 40% 32% 37% 37% 30% 33% 35% 29% 44%
Not very much 23% 17% 25% 28% 16% 27% 21% 24% 28% 23% 17% 31% 15%
None at all 15% 9% 20% 16% 10% 18% 16% 13% 14% 12% 25% 11% 14%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 11% 6% 9% 13% 8% 4% 11% 9% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (366) (419) (281) (448) (396) (454) (287) (239) (176) (229) (394) (267)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26A. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Your family’s doctors
How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 44% 44% 44% 39% 48% 3% 54% 45% 45% 40% *
A fair amount 37% 37% 37% 41% 31% 38% 36% 38% 30% 44% *
Not very much 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 10% 8% 9% 8% 3% *
None at all 6% 7% 6% 10% 4% 9% 1% 4% 9% 4% *
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 5% 10% 6% 1% 4% 9% 9% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,052) (463) (589) (187) (225) (374) (266) (686) (126) (145) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
A great deal 44% 65% 34% 34% 67% 33% 40% 41% 56% 47% 42% 44% 42%
A fair amount 37% 30% 35% 45% 29% 46% 37% 42% 33% 32% 35% 36% 43%
Not very much 8% 3% 7% 13% 2% 13% 8% 10% 7% 13% 6% 8% 6%
None at alll 6% 0% 13% 4% 0% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 11% 6% 3%
Not sure 6% 1% 11% 4% 2% 4% 8% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,052) (363) (412) (277) (445) (391) (448) (285) (236) (174) (225) (387) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26B. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Scientific researchers

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 39% 39% 39% 43% 46% 33% 36% 40% 35% 39% *

A fair amount 30% 24% 34% 25% 25% 31% 37% 31% 28% 34% *

Not very much 15% 21% 9% 11% 14% 17% 16% 16% 12% 14% *
None at all 8% 9% 8% 10% 5% 10% 8% 7% 8% 5% *

Not sure 8% 7% 10% 11% 11% 8% 4% 7% 17% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (467) (592) (189) (226) (374) (270) (688) (130) (146) (95)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 39% 67% 32% 20% 69% 19% 37% 37% 48% 41% 31% 38% 47%
A fair amount 30% 24% 26% 39% 23% 41% 31% 34% 30% 29% 27% 30% 32%
Not very much 15% 5% 16% 23% 4% 23% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15% 15% 14%
None at all 8% 2% 12% 11% 0% 11% 10% % 4% 6% 16% 7% 5%
Not sure 8% 2% 15% 7% 4% 6% 10% % 5% 10% 11% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,059)  (362) (419) (278) (445) (393) (450) (286) (238) (176) (227) (391) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26C. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 33% 30% 35% 35% 32% 32% 33% 33% 37% 30% *

A fair amount 30% 27% 33% 33% 32% 27% 30% 28% 31% 39% *

Not very much 15% 18% 13% 10% 19% 17% 14% 18% 13% 11% *
None at all 14% 17% 11% 9% 9% 19% 16% 14% 4% 7% *

Not sure 8% 8% 8% 13% 9% 5% 7% 6% 15% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (463) (593) (189) (224) (871) (272) (687) (128) (146) (95)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 33% 53% 26% 21% 54% 19% 31% 29% 36% 30% 34% 29% 41%
A fair amount 30% 33% 27% 31% 32% 30% 31% 33% 33% 33% 25% 32% 31%
Not very much 15% % 16% 22% % 23% 13% 18% 17% 19% 9% 20% 11%
None at all 14% 2% 16% 22% 2% 24% 14% 13% 11% 12% 23% 10% 12%
Not sure 8% 5% 14% 5% 5% 4% 10% % 3% 6% 9% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (364)  (413)  (279)  (445) (393) (447) (287) (237) (174) (225) (392)  (265)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26D. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — The World Health Organization (WHO)

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 31% 29% 32% 37% 35% 24% 29% 31% 36% 30% *

A fair amount 25% 19% 29% 32% 23% 22% 24% 23% 25% 31% *

Not very much 16% 21% 12% 10% 18% 18% 15% 18% 13% 14% *
None at all 21% 25% 17% 11% 16% 26% 27% 23% 7% 15% *

Not sure 8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 10% 5% 5% 18% 10% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,052) (462) (590) (187) (223) (374) (268) (686) (128) (146) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 31% 57% 26% 10% 58% 11% 29% 28% 34% 28% 33% 28% 36%
A fair amount 25% 30% 22% 22% 31% 17% 27% 25% 26% 21% 20% 26% 29%
Not very much 16% 5%  18%  25% 6% 24% 15% 18% 18% 24% 10% 20%  11%
None at all 21% 4% 21% 37% 2% 42% 19% 21% 19% 19% 30% 17% 19%
Not sure 8% 4% 13% 6% 3% 6% 9% 8% 3% 9% % 10% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,052) (364) (413) (275) (446) (389) (448) (286) (236) (174) (226) (387) (265)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26E. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — The National Institutes of Health (NIH)

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 29% 29% 29% 38% 31% 23% 28% 29% 30% 28% *

A fair amount 31% 25% 36% 31% 33% 26% 34% 30% 34% 35% *

Not very much 15% 20% 10% 8% 13% 20% 15% 17% 11% 16% *
None at all 14% 16% 12% 11% 10% 17% 15% 14% 6% 8% *

Not sure 12% 11% 13% 12% 13% 14% 8% 10% 20% 14% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (464) (594) (189) (224) (375) (270) (687) (131) (145) (95)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 29% 49% 23% 16% 51% 16% 27% 26% 37% 25% 28% 26% 39%
A fair amount 31% 35% 26% 31% 33% 27% 34% 30% 31% 35% 25% 33% 29%
Not very much 15% 7% 15% 22% 6% 25% 14% 17% 15% 18% 10% 18% 11%
None at all 14% 3% 16% 21% 3% 22% 13% 13% 12% 10% 22% 11% 11%
Not sure 12% 6% 19% 10% % 10% 13% 14% 4% 12% 15% 11% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (365) (416) (277) (445) (392) (452) (285) (237) (174) (227) (391) (266)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26F. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — State and local public health departments

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 25% 26% 25% 27% 30% 21% 24% 25% 28% 26% *

A fair amount 39% 35% 43% 46% 30% 38% 44% 38% 46% 40% *

Not very much 18% 22% 14% 11% 24% 21% 13% 20% 11% 20% *
None at all 11% 13% 10% 9% 7% 14% 14% 11% 7% 7% *

Not sure % 5% 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 9% 8% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (462) (594) (186) (225) (374) (271) (689) (125) (146) (96)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 25% 41% 18% 17% 40% 15% 23% 24% 32% 29% 25% 22% 29%
A fair amount 39% 47% 34% 37% 45% 37% 41% 41% 39% 37% 36% 40% 41%
Not very much 18% % 22% 24% 9% 26% 17% 21% 15% 17% 14% 22% 16%
None at all 11% 3% 15% 16% 2% 17% 12% 8% 9% 12% 19% 7% 11%
Not sure 7% 2% 11% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (364) (415) (277) (447) (392) (447) (287) (237) (174) (227) (388) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26G. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — The Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 25% 23% 27% 25% 27% 24% 23% 25% 25% 29% *

A fair amount 30% 27% 32% 36% 24% 28% 32% 28% 27% 35% *

Not very much 22% 26% 17% 14% 27% 21% 23% 24% 20% 16% *
None at all 13% 14% 13% 11% 10% 19% 12% 13% 9% 11% *

Not sure 10% 10% 11% 14% 12% 8% 9% 9% 19% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (464) (591) (188) (225) (371) (271) (687) (128) (146) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 25% 39% 18% 19% 39% 17% 23% 27% 28% 22% 23% 25% 30%
A fair amount 30% 35% 28% 27% 32% 28% 32% 28% 30% 31% 28% 28% 33%
Not very much 22% 14% 20% 30% 16% 28% 18% 27% 24% 25% 17% 24% 19%
None at all 13% 6% 18% 16% 7% 20% 14% 11% 12% 13% 19% 11% 12%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 8% 6% 8% 13% % 6% 10% 12% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (365)  (414) (276)  (447)  (389) (447) (286) (238) (172) (226) (393)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26H. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — The Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 23% 24% 23% 20% 29% 21% 24% 23% 28% 25% *

A fair amount 33% 30% 36% 43% 28% 30% 34% 33% 31% 35% *

Not very much 19% 20% 18% 15% 17% 21% 19% 20% 18% 17% *
None at all 15% 16% 14% 7% 14% 20% 16% 16% 7% 9% *

Not sure 10% 10% 10% 14% 12% 8% 7% 8% 17% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (464) (592) (189) (224) (374) (269) (688) (129) (145) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 23% 35% 18% 18% 37% 15% 24% 21% 25% 16% 23% 23% 28%
A fair amount 33% 43% 29% 27% 40% 27% 34% 33% 35% 38% 25% 35% 35%
Not very much 19% 9% 21% 26% 12% 26% 16% 23% 20% 18% 19% 19% 17%
None at all 15% 5%  16%  24% 4% 25% 15% 15% 13% 15% 22% 12%  13%
Not sure 10% 7% 16% 5% % 6% 10% 8% % 13% 10% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (363) (416) (277) (445) (391) (449) (285) (237) (174) (228) (388) (266)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
261. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Your friends and family
How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 21% 22% 20% 17% 28% 20% 17% 21% 21% 20% *
A fair amount 43% 46% 40% 45% 36% 43% 49% 44% 37% 37% *
Not very much 21% 17% 24% 28% 16% 21% 20% 23% 19% 20% *
None at all 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% % 14% 9% 7% 7% 18% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (462) (592) (186) (224) (372) (272) (688) (127) (145) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 21% 23% 17% 23% 24% 20% 19% 21% 25% 17% 17% 28% 16%
A fair amount 43% 49% 38% 42% 48% 45% 40% 44% 52% 49% 41% 38% 50%
Not very much 21% 16% 22% 24% 15% 23% 23% 21% 14% 18% 25% 21% 18%
None at alll 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5%
Not sure 9% 8% 16% 4% 9% 5% 12% 9% 5% 9% 9% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,054) (363) (414) (277) (445) (391) (448) (286) (236) (172) (227) (391) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26J. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Pharmaceutical companies

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 11% 13% 10% 14% 17% 9% 7% 11% 12% 12% *

A fair amount 27% 27% 27% 27% 20% 24% 38% 27% 37% 23% *

Not very much 29% 28% 30% 31% 31% 29% 25% 30% 25% 32% *
None at all 24% 25% 23% 16% 21% 31% 26% 26% 16% 16% *

Not sure 9% 7% 10% 12% 12% 8% 4% 7% 9% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (466) (591) (187) (223) (376) (271) (688) (128) (146) (95)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 11% 15% 7% 12% 13% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 7% 14% 9%
A fair amount 27% 40% 21% 20% 42% 20% 26% 27% 33% 29% 27% 22% 35%
Not very much 29% 29% 29% 28% 30% 30% 29% 26% 33% 31% 24% 30% 31%
None at all 24% 8% 31% 32% 10% 34% 24% 25% 20% 18% 31% 25% 20%
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 7% 5% % 8% 11% 3% 10% 11% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 98%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (363) (415) (279) (445) (393) (449) (286) (238) (174) (226) (392) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26K. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 11% 13% 9% 8% 11% 12% 12% 12% 4% 10% *

A fair amount 19% 22% 17% 21% 14% 22% 21% 22% 10% 13% *

Not very much 12% 13% 12% 14% 14% 12% 9% 12% 13% 16% *
None at all 43% 39% 46% 44% 43% 41% 44% 41% 56% 40% *

Not sure 14% 13% 16% 13% 18% 13% 14% 13% 16% 21% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (465) (594) (187) (226) (374) (272) (690) (127) (146) (96)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 11% 2% 6% 25% 3% 23% 10% 13% 11% 15% 10% 12% 8%
A fair amount 19% 8% 18% 32% 4% 37% 18% 21% 18% 22% 20% 20% 16%
Not very much 12% 6% 12% 19% % 16% 11% 16% 15% 12% % 17% 9%
None at all 43% 7% 43% 10% 83% 9% 47% 37% 45% 39% 50% 35% 55%
Not sure 14% 7% 21% 14% 3% 15% 15% 14% 12% 12% 14% 16% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,059) (363) (415) (281) (445) (395) (449) (287) (239) (176) (225) (393) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
26L. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Donald Trump

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 10% 12% 9% % 13% 11% 10% 12% 4% 8% *

A fair amount 17% 18% 15% 15% 14% 17% 20% 20% 8% 13% *

Not very much 14% 17% 12% 10% 15% 16% 15% 15% 11% 16% *
None at all 50% 44% 54% 59% 45% 47% 49% 45% 67% 54% *

Not sure 9% 9% 9% 9% 13% 8% 6% 8% 10% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (465) (592) (189) (224) (373) (271) (688) (128) (145) (96)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 10% 2% 4% 25% 3% 25% 8% 15% 9% 14% % 12% 7%
A fair amount 17% 5% 14% 32% 3% 33% 16% 20% 15% 22% 13% 19% 14%
Not very much 14% % 17% 17% 6% 20% 16% 10% 17% 14% 11% 15% 16%
None at all 50% 85% 53% 12% 87% 9% 51% 45% 52% 40% 55% 46% 58%
Not sure 9% 1% 12% 14% 1% 13% 9% 10% % 10% 14% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057) (365) (414) (278) (446) (392) (449) (287) (237) (174) (226) (390) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

26M. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Health insurance companies

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 9% 9% 9% 11% 13% 8% 4% 8% 10% 10% *

A fair amount 24% 26% 23% 26% 17% 22% 34% 24% 29% 27% *

Not very much 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 29% 34% 30% 27% 34% *
None at all 26% 25% 26% 20% 25% 32% 22% 28% 15% 20% *

Not sure 10% 9% 12% 14% 14% 8% 6% 9% 19% 9% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (466) (592) (188) (225) (374) (271) (690) (127) (146) (95)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 9% 9% % 12% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 11% 4% 11% 9%
A fair amount 24% 34% 20% 21% 36% 22% 22% 28% 28% 21% 23% 26% 25%
Not very much 31% 34% 27% 31% 30% 30% 32% 31% 34% 28% 29% 30% 35%
None at all 26% 15% 31% 30% 20% 33% 25% 25% 23% 33% 32% 21% 23%
Not sure 10% 9% 15% 7% 6% 5% 12% % 5% 6% 12% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (363) (417) (278) (446) (392) (451) (286) (238) (174) (226) (391) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

26N. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — The news media

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 6% 9% 3% 7% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2% 11% *

A fair amount 19% 20% 18% 18% 20% 15% 25% 19% 27% 16% *

Not very much 29% 26% 32% 37% 26% 30% 23% 30% 25% 29% *
None at all 38% 38% 37% 29% 34% 44% 41% 40% 23% 36% *

Not sure 9% 7% 10% 9% 11% 8% 7% 7% 23% 8% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (467) (594) (190) (226) (375) (270) (689) (131) (146) (95)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 6% 9% 2% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% 4%
A fair amount 19% 33% 14% 10% 37% 9% 16% 22% 24% 17% 18% 17% 24%
Not very much 29% 31% 28% 29% 32% 24% 32% 26% 33% 26% 28% 29% 33%
None at all 38% 19% 42% 50% 17% 56% 35% 41% 33% 42% 40% 36% 35%
Not sure 9% 8% 13% 5% % 4% 12% 4% 4% 9% 11% 11% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,061) (366) (418) (277) (447) (392) (450) (286) (239) (176) (229) (390) (266)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
260. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Mehmet Oz
How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 5% 7% 3% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 1% 7% *
A fair amount 14% 18% 11% 13% 13% 14% 17% 14% 16% 14% *
Not very much 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 21% 16% 19% 24% 14% *
None at all 37% 39% 36% 32% 37% 38% 42% 39% 29% 36% *
Not sure 25% 17% 31% 32% 24% 24% 19% 23% 30% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (463) (593) (188) (224) (373) (271) (691) (125) (146) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
A great deal 5% 3% 2% 10% 3% 10% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4%
A fair amount 14% 10% 9% 23% 10% 25% 13% 18% 13% 16% 14% 14% 13%
Not very much 19% 14% 23% 19% 16% 19% 18% 25% 16% 26% 11% 23% 14%
None at all 37% 55% 38% 20% 59% 22% 37% 33% 42% 36% 42% 33% 43%
Not sure 25% 18%  21%  28%  11% 25% 27% 18% 22% 17% 30% 24%  25%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (362) (414) (280) (444) (395) (448) (286) (239) (176) (225) (391) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

26P. Confidence in Vaccine Policies — Social media

How much trust and confidence do you have in the following when it comes to vaccines?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 0% 2% 1% % *

A fair amount 10% 12% 9% 16% 12% 8% 8% 9% 16% 13% *

Not very much 29% 27% 31% 33% 26% 28% 31% 30% 31% 29% *
None at all 50% 51% 49% 36% 50% 55% 55% 53% 34% 45% *

Not sure 8% 6% 9% 10% 7% 7% 6% 6% 18% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (465) (592) (187) (225) (375) (270) (686) (129) (146) (96)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%
A fair amount 10% 11% 9% 11% 14% 11% 7% 13% 12% 7% 9% 11% 12%
Not very much 29% 35% 26% 27% 34% 27% 28% 27% 38% 28% 26% 31% 30%
None at all 50% 47% 50% 53% 45% 53% 52% 52% 42% 54% 56% 44% 52%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 6% 4% 4% 10% 4% 4% 7% 8% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057) (364) (415) (278) (445) (392) (449) (287) (236) (175) (227) (390) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You
27. Trust Science
Generally speaking, how much trust do you have that what scientists say is accurate and reliable?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 46% 45% 47% 54% 52% 39% 42% 47% 37% 51% *
A little 37% 36% 37% 32% 34% 39% 40% 37% 43% 39% *
None at alll 10% 12% 9% 6% 7% 15% 12% 10% 6% 6% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 6% 14% 4% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (469) (597) (190) (226) (377) (273) (692) (131) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 46% 77% 39% 24% 78% 21% 44% 46% 53% 43% 40% 44% 59%
A little 37% 19% 38% 53% 18% 56% 39% 36% 37% 38% 32% 40% 34%
None at all 10% 2% 14% 14% 2% 15% 10% 11% 8% 13% 17% 8% 6%
Not sure 7% 2% 10% 9% 2% 9% 7% 7% 3% 6% 11% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,066) (366) (419) (281) (448) (396) (454) (287) (239) (176) (229) (394) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 -4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens

28. Sponsor Pressure

You

When you see information about scientific studies, how often do you worry that the findings of those studies are influenced by pressure from the companies
or organizations sponsoring them?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 25% 28% 22% 12% 19% 34% 31% 30% 12% 16% *
Sometimes 44% 41% 47% 50% 42% 40% 48% 45% 37% 46% *
Rarely 15% 15% 16% 19% 13% 17% 13% 14% 22% 19% *
Never 6% 8% 5% 9% 11% 3% 3% 5% 8% 8% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 10% 15% 6% 5% 6% 21% 11% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (469) (597) (191) (226) (376) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 25% 8% 26% 41% 10% 45% 23% 27% 28% 26% 30% 25% 20%
Sometimes 44% 55% 38% 42% 58% 40% 41% 50% 47% 49% 38% 42% 53%
Rarely 15% 20% 18% 8% 21% % 18% 13% 17% 9% 19% 16% 16%
Never 6% 11% 5% 4% 5% 2% 8% 2% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5%
Not sure 9% 6% 14% 5% 5% 6% 10% 8% 4% 11% 9% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,066)  (366) (420) (280) (448) (395) (454) (287) (239) (177) (229) (393) (267)
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29. Federal Funding for Vaccines
Do you think that federal funding for vaccine development and distribution should be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased 43% 41% 44% 45% 46% 36% 47% 43% 46% 39% *
Kept the same 28% 30% 27% 26% 24% 32% 30% 27% 29% 36% *
Decreased 10% 11% 9% 11% 6% 14% 5% 10% 6% 6% *
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 18% 24% 18% 17% 20% 18% 19% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (190) (226) (377) (273) (692) (132) (145) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased 43% 70% 34% 26% 72% 23% 45% 37% 45% 36% 42% 42% 49%
Kept the same 28% 20% 28% 36% 20% 37% 26% 35% 31% 38% 29% 26% 26%
Decreased 10% 0% 13% 14% 1% 16% 10% 9% 6% 9% 13% 9% 8%
Not sure 19% 9% 25% 23% 7% 24% 19% 19% 18% 17% 17% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (366) (419) (281) (448) (396) (454) (287) (239) (177) (228) (394) (267)
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30A. Vaccine-Related Beliefs — The COVID-19 vaccine is the deadliest vaccine ever created

Do you think the following statement is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely true 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 15% 6% 13% 3% 7% *
Probably true 14% 14% 15% 18% 12% 14% 15% 14% 23% 14% *
Probably false 15% 16% 14% 16% 9% 17% 16% 14% 17% 20% *
Definitely false 44% 45% 44% 42% 47% 38% 52% 46% 37% 40% *

Not sure 16% 14% 17% 12% 22% 16% 11% 15% 21% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 102% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (467) (595) (190) (226) (376) (270) (688) (131) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely true 11% 1% 11% 20% 2% 19% 12% 9% 9% 12% 10% 12% 9%
Probably true 14% 7% 15% 21% 5% 24% 16% 16% 12% 17% 17% 15% 9%
Probably false 15% 1%  16%  16%  12% 17% 16% 16% 10% 13% 16% 15%  15%
Definitely false 44% 73% 36% 26% 75% 19% 41% 42% 57% 39% 42% 42% 55%
Not sure 16% % 2% 1% 6% 20% 15% 17% 12% 18% 15% 17%  13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,062)  (365) (417) (280) (447) (394) (452) (286) (239) (176) (226) (393) (267)
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30B. Vaccine-Related Beliefs — Vaccines can permanently alter a person’s DNA

Do you think the following statement is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely true 10% 12% % 11% 11% 11% 6% 10% 3% 8% *
Probably true 18% 17% 19% 25% 15% 18% 14% 16% 20% 21% *
Probably false 19% 19% 19% 17% 22% 17% 21% 20% 16% 21% *
Definitely false 34% 32% 36% 31% 28% 37% 39% 35% 37% 28% *

Not sure 19% 20% 18% 16% 23% 17% 19% 18% 24% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (466) (596) (190) (226) (375) (271) (689) (131) (146) (96)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Definitely true 10% 3% 10% 16% 3% 17% 9% 10% 8% 12% 13% 9% 6%
Probably true 18% 6% 22% 25% 6% 26% 17% 19% 20% 18% 16% 20% 16%
Probably false 19% 20% 18% 19% 20% 16% 23% 16% 17% 19% 17% 20% 20%
Definitely false 34% 61% 25% 19% 60% 19% 33% 37% 38% 33% 32% 31% 44%
Not sure 19% 11% 24% 21% 10% 22% 18% 19% 16% 19% 21% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,062)  (366) (416) (280) (448) (395) (453) (286) (238) (175) (227) (394) (266)
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30C. Vaccine-Related Beliefs — More people have died from COVID-19 vaccines than from the COVID-19 virus

Do you think the following statement is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely true 8% 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 6% 8% 4% 10% *
Probably true 12% 11% 13% 15% 14% 10% 8% 12% 13% 12% *
Probably false 17% 17% 18% 20% 13% 18% 20% 16% 21% 21% *
Definitely false 46% 48% 44% 41% 46% 45% 52% 49% 37% 38% *

Not sure 16% 16% 16% 12% 19% 18% 15% 15% 25% 19% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,064) (467) (597) (190) (224) (377) (273) (691) (131) (145) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Definitely true 8% 3% 10% 12% 2% 14% 9% 8% 3% 8% 10% 8% 7%
Probably true 12% 5% 11% 20% 5% 18% 15% 12% 9% 12% 11% 13% 9%
Probably false 17% 10% 21% 21% 9% 23% 19% 18% 15% 17% 18% 18% 17%
Definitely false 46% 75% 36% 30% 77% 25% 42% 45% 58% 44% 44% 44% 54%
Not sure 16% 7% 22% 18% 7% 21% 15% 17% 16% 19% 17% 17% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,064)  (365) (418) (281) (448) (396) (453) (286) (239) (175) (229) (393) (267)
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30D. Vaccine-Related Beliefs — Vaccines make the immune system weaker, not stronger

Do you think the following statement is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely true 8% 9% 8% 15% 5% 12% 1% 8% 5% 8% *
Probably true 15% 17% 14% 12% 16% 17% 16% 15% 17% 10% *
Probably false 21% 21% 21% 21% 22% 20% 23% 23% 20% 21% *
Definitely false 38% 37% 39% 38% 38% 33% 44% 38% 36% 42% *

Not sure 17% 16% 18% 14% 19% 19% 15% 16% 22% 19% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,064) (469) (595) (190) (226) (376) (272) (691) (130) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Definitely true 8% 4% 10% 10% 3% 10% 10% 5% 2% % 10% 8% 9%
Probably true 15% 6% 18% 21% 5% 20% 18% 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 11%
Probably false 21% 14% 21% 29% 15% 27% 23% 22% 19% 26% 16% 25% 16%
Definitely false 38% 68% 32% 17% 70% 18% 35% 37% 48% 32% 38% 33% 53%
Not sure 17% 8%  19%  24% 7% 25% 14% 21% 15% 20% 22% 17%  11%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,064) (365) (418) (281) (447) (396) (453) (287) (239) (176) (228) (393) (267)
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30E. Vaccine-Related Beliefs — Vaccines have been shown to cause autism
Do you think the following statement is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 8% 8% ™% 11% 6% 10% 3% % 9% 6% *
Probably true 15% 15% 14% 12% 11% 19% 15% 16% 6% 13% *
Probably false 16% 16% 16% 12% 12% 19% 19% 16% 15% 19% *
Definitely false 39% 38% 40% 48% 44% 27% 40% 39% 37% 36% *
Not sure 23% 23% 24% 17% 27% 25% 23% 21% 32% 26% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (464) (593) (190) (225) (376) (266) (685) (131) (146) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Definitely true 8% 2% 11% 10% 1% 12% 9% 5% 3% 3% 11% 9% 4%
Probably true 15% 3% 16% 24% 5% 22% 14% 17% 16% 21% 10% 15% 14%
Probably false 16% 13%  12% 2%  14% 19% 16% 17% 17% 15% 14% 17%  16%
Definitely false 39% 67% 34% 16% 68% 18% 36% 39% 45% 38% 39% 37% 44%
Not sure 23% 14% 27% 28% 12% 29% 25% 23% 19% 23% 26% 23% 22%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057) (364) (417) (276) (445) (390) (449) (285) (237) (176) (228) (390) (263)
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30F. Vaccine-Related Beliefs — The U.S. government is using vaccines to microchip the population
Do you think the following statement is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 4% 5% 4% 10% 4% 4% 0% 4% 3% 7% *
Probably true 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 12% 6% 9% 16% 8% *
Probably false 19% 20% 19% 18% 19% 22% 18% 20% 16% 16% *
Definitely false 52% 51% 52% 45% 46% 50% 66% 56% 35% 52% *
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 17% 20% 11% 9% 11% 30% 17% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (467) (594) (190) (226) (374) (271) (691) (129) (146) (95)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Definitely true 4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Probably true 10% 5% 11% 15% 3% 16% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 5%
Probably false 19% 13% 19% 26% 10% 28% 24% 16% 15% 19% 17% 21% 18%
Definitely false 52% 72% 44% 42% 77% 39% 46% 56% 63% 50% 52% 47% 62%
Not sure 14% 8%  19%  14% 7% 13% 14% 14% 9% 17% 15% 14%  12%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (364) (417) (280) (446) (395) (453) (285) (237) (176) (229) (392) (264)
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31. Doubts About Vaccines
Which group do you think is MORE likely to have doubts about childhood vaccines?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Liberals 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14% *
Conservatives 50% 56% 45% 55% 47% 47% 53% 54% 37% 49% *
Neither 13% 15% 12% 15% 12% 12% 16% 12% 18% 9% *

Not sure 26% 21% 32% 21% 31% 31% 20% 25% 35% 28% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (469) (597) (191) (225) (377) (273) (692) (131) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Liberals 10% 6% 6% 17% % 16% 11% 11% 8% 12% 8% 12% 7%
Conservatives 50% 67% 42% 44% 70% 47% 44% 55% 58% 52% 53% 45% 56%
Neither 13% 12% 14% 15% 8% 16% 13% 12% 17% 9% 12% 16% 14%
Not sure 26% 15% 38% 24% 16% 21% 33% 23% 17% 28% 27% 28% 23%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (366) (419) (281) (448) (395) (454) (287) (239) (177) (229) (394) (266)
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32. Effect of COVID-19 Vaccines
Do you think that, overall, COVID-19 vaccines...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Prevented many more

deaths than they

caused 47% 46% 48% 45% 45% 42% 59% 49% 43% 41% *
Prevented somewhat

more deaths than they

caused 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 12% *
Prevented about as many
deaths as they caused 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 7% 6% 9% *

Caused somewhat more

deaths than they

prevented 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% *
Caused many more

deaths than they

prevented 12% 11% 13% 10% 11% 17% 9% 13% 10% 7% *
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 18% 19% 18% 13% 14% 26% 25% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,066) (470) (596) (191) (226) (376) (273) (691) (132) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Prevented many more
deaths than they
caused 47% 78% 41% 26% 78% 24% 46% 44% 58% 38% 47% 45% 59%

Prevented somewhat

more deaths than they
caused 9% 6% 9% 14% 7% 13% 8% 10% 13% 10% 6% 11% 9%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Prevented about as many

deaths as they caused 7% 3% 7% 11% 4% 10% 8% 9% 6% 6% 11% 7% 4%
Caused somewhat more

deaths than they

prevented 7% 2% 8% 11% 3% 12% 7% 8% 6% 13% % 6% 4%

Caused many more
deaths than they

prevented 12% 1% 15% 20% 2% 22% 12% 12% 8% 14% 14% 12% 9%
Not sure 17% 11% 21% 19% 7% 18% 19% 18% 10% 18% 16% 19% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 98%

Unweighted N (1,066)  (366)  (420)  (280)  (448)  (395)  (455) (287) (238) (177) (228) (394)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Vaccines
April 1 - 4, 2025 - 1067 U.S. adult citizens You

33. Pandemic Investment
If there were a new infectious-disease pandemic in the U.S., do you think vaccine development should be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The government’s top

priority for fighting the

disease 45% 45% 45% 43% 44% 40% 55% 43% 47% 48% *
One of several

government priorities

for fighting the disease 33% 33% 32% 35% 28% 35% 33% 35% 28% 32% *
Not a government priority

for fighting the disease 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 12% 4% 9% 3% 4% *
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 15% 20% 13% 8% 13% 22% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,063) (468) (595) (190) (224) (376) (273) (690) (130) (146) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

The government’s top

priority for fighting the

disease 45% 68% 36% 32% 65% 31% 44% 40% 52% 43% 39% 46% 50%
One of several

government priorities

for fighting the disease 33% 23% 33% 42% 28% 42% 31% 39% 35% 31% 31% 34% 34%
Not a government priority

for fighting the disease 8% 2% 11% 11% 2% 12% 9% % 6% 10% 15% 5% 7%
Not sure 14% 7% 20% 15% 5% 15% 16% 14% 8% 16% 16% 15% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,063)  (366) (417) (280)  (448)  (394)  (453) (287) (238) (176) (228) (393)  (266)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 1 - 4, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.049, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.926.

1067
=+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

90 questions not reported.

You
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